certain exceptions.  Early adoption is permitted.  The restatement for the classification and assessment
presented for prior periods, particularly with respect to impairment is not required.

Gravitas Financial Inc.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at September 30, 2016 and 2015 and December 31, 2015
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Page 12 of 57

NOTE 5. RESTATEMENT

Subsequent to the issuance of the Company’s consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31,
2014, it was determined that the calculations of the accretion and interest on Mint Series A and Mint Series B
debentures were incorrect and that the carrying value of the debentures and trade and other payables were
overstated.  The effects of the restatement on the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss for the
three and nine months ended September 30, 2015 and consolidated statement of financial position as at are
summarized below.  The adjustments between amounts previously reported and amounts restated had no effect
on the consolidated statement of cash flows.

For the three months ended September 30,
2015

Previously
reported

Adjustments Restated

  $ $ $
Revenues 870,975 - 870,975
Expenses
 Salaries and management fees 341,286 - 341,286
 Consulting and professional fees 695,852 - 695,852
 General and administrative 657,797 - 657,797
 Interest expense 1,681,886 711,917 2,393,803
 Exchange gain (647,554) - (647,554)
 Loss on settlement  343,825 - 343,825
 Gain on disposal of available-for-sale investments (243,445) - (243,445)
 Change in fair value of convertible debentures – conversion

feature
(71,987) - (71,987)

 Change in fair value of FVTPL investments (567,118) - (567,118)
 Impairment of investments 1,054,435 - 1,054,435
 Share of results of associates 360,559 - 360,559
  3,605,536 711,917 4,317,453
Loss before income taxes (2,734,561) (711,917) (3,446,478)
   Current income taxes - - -
Net loss (2,734,561) (711,917) (3,446,478)
Other comprehensive loss  595,862 - 595,862
Net loss and comprehensive loss (2,138,699) (711,917) (2,850,616)
Net loss attributable to:
   Shareholders of the Company (2,149,686) (452,067) (2,601,753)
   Non-controlling interest (584,875) (259,850) (844,725)
 (2,734,561) (711,917) (3,446,478)
Comprehensive loss attributable to:
   Shareholders of the Company (1,541,681) (452,067) (1,993,748)
   Non-controlling interest (597,018) (259,850) (856,868)
 (2,138,699) (711,917) (2,850,616)

Loss per common share, basic and diluted (0.041) (0.011) (0.052)

Gravitas Financial Inc.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at September 30, 2016 and 2015 and December 31, 2015
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Page 13 of 57

NOTE 5. RESTATEMENT – CONTINUED

For the nine months ended September 30,
2015

Previously
reported

Adjustments Restated

  $ $ $
Revenues 2,652,974 - 2,652,974
Expenses
 Salaries and management fees 916,926 - 916,926
 Consulting and professional fees 2,041,168 - 2,041,168
 General and administrative 2,113,270 - 2,113,270
 Interest expense 7,213,601 (700,616) 6,512,985
 Exchange gain (700,600) - (700,600)
 Loss on settlement  353,807 - 353,807
 Gain on disposal of available-for-sale investments (633,352) - (633,352)
 Change in fair value of convertible debentures – conversion

feature
61,136 - 61,136

 Change in fair value of FVTPL investments (860,562) - (860,562)
 Change in fair value of derivative warrant liability (44,423) - (44,423)
 Impairment of investments 1,503,825 - 1,503,825
 Share of results of associates 971,209 - 971,209
  12,936,005 (700,616) 12,235,389
Loss before income taxes (10,283,031) 700,616 (9,582,415)
   Current income taxes 1,157 - 1,157
Net loss (10,284,188) 700,616 (9,583,572)
Other comprehensive loss  (669,362) - (669,362)
Net loss and comprehensive loss (10,953,550) 700,616 (10,252,934)
Net loss attributable to:
   Shareholders of the Company (6,991,909) 254,199 (6,737,710)
   Non-controlling interest (3,292,279) 446,417 (2,845,862)
 (10,284,188) 700,616 (9,583,572)
Comprehensive loss attributable to:
   Shareholders of the Company (7,632,732) 254,199 (7,378,533)
   Non-controlling interest (3,320,818) 446,417 (2,874,401)
 (10,953,550) 700,616 (10,252,934)

Loss per common share, basic and diluted (0.154) 0.001 (0.144)

Gravitas Financial Inc.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at September 30, 2016 and 2015 and December 31, 2015
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Page 14 of 57

NOTE 5. RESTATEMENT – CONTINUED

  As at September 30, 2015

Previously

reported Adjustments Restated
  $ $ $

ASSETS
Current assets
 Cash and cash equivalents  25,211,287 - 25,211,287
 Restricted cash 7,090,032 - 7,090,032
 Guaranteed investment certificates 25,089,000 - 25,089,000
 Trade and other receivables  2,400,259 - 2,400,259
 Prepaid 296,640 - 296,640
 Inventory 253,266 - 253,266
 Loan receivables 2,059,090 - 2,059,090
 Convertible debentures 1,367,336 - 1,367,336
 Current assets 63,766,910 - 63,766,910
Non-current assets

 Property and equipment 6,937,655 - 6,937,655
 Equity investments and other 5,623,719 - 5,623,719
 Investments in associates 6,865,850 - 6,865,850
 Loan receivables 4,318,855 - 4,318,855
 Convertible debentures 1,079,832 - 1,079,832
 Intangible assets 691,185 - 691,185
 Non-current assets 25,217,096 - 25,217,096
Total assets 88,984,006 - 88,984,006
LIABILITIES

Current

 Trade and other payables  4,107,170 (732,099) 3,375,071
 Customer deposits 119,000 - 119,000
 Debentures 478,910 - 478,910
 Current liabilities 4,705,080 (732,099) 3,972,981
Non-current liabilities

 Lease inducement 25,987 - 25,987
 Loan 4,586,677 - 4,586,677
 Debentures  142,494,035 (2,318,398) 140,175,637
 Non-current liabilities 147,106,699 (2,318,398) 144,788,301
 Total liabilities 151,811,779 (3,050,497) 148,761,282
EQUITY (DEFICIENCY)

 Share capital 1,400,600 - 1,400,600
 Contributed surplus 471,685 - 471,685
 Deficit (63,890,207) 2,404,485 (61,485,722)
 Accumulated other comprehensive loss 965,357 - 965,357
 Total equity deficiency attributable to owners of the parent company (61,052,565) 2,404,485 (58,648,080)
 Non-controlling interest (1,775,208) 646,012 (1,129,196)
 Total equity deficiency (62,827,773) 3,050,497 (59,777,276)
Total equity deficiency and liabilities 88,984,006 - 88,984,006

Gravitas Financial Inc.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at September 30, 2016 and 2015 and December 31, 2015
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Page 15 of 57

NOTE 6. ASSETS HELD FOR SALE AND DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

Loss from discontinued operations

For the three months
ended September 30,

For the nine months
ended September 30,

  2016 2015 2016 2015
  $ $ $ $
Gain (loss) from Claxton (a) (16,649) - (88,964) -
Gain on wind-up of subsidiary (b) - - 295,011 -
Net gain (loss) (16,649) - 206,047 -

a) Subsequent to December 31, 2015, the Company commenced discussions with listing brokers to list, for sale,